Completion, the Target Company is owned as to 75% and 25% by the Vendor and the
Company, respectively. As such, the Target Company is accounted for as an associate
company of the Company.

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, an aggregate
of 233,000,000 Consideration Shares were allotted and issued by the Company to the
Vendor at the Issue Price of HK$0.141 per Consideration Share under the Specific Mandate
upon Completion, which have been retained by the Escrow Agent jointly appointed by
the Vendor and the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Escrow
Letter and the Option Deed.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to Completion;
and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares, are set out below:

Shareholders Immediately prior to Completion

Immediately after Completion
and the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

Autumn Ocean Limited (“Autumn
Ocean”) (Note 1) 532,685,000 55.49% 532,685,000 44.65%

Vendor (Note 2) (Note 3) — — 233,000,000 19.53%

Public Shareholders 427,315,000 44.51% 427,315,000 35.82%

Total 960,000,000 100% 1,193,000,000 100%

– 3 –

Notes:

1. Autumn Ocean is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Pan Chik (“Mr. Pan”), being the Chairman, Chief
Executive Officer and an executive Director. Mr. Pan is therefore deemed to be interested in all the
Shares held by Autumn Ocean by virtue of the SFO.

2. The Vendor is a company wholly-owned by Captain Expert Limited, which is in turn owned as to 70%
by Mr. Tsang and 30% by Ms. Qin Siu Kiu Michelle, who is the spouse of Mr. Tsang. Mr. Tsang
has been appointed as an executive Director and the vice-chairman of the Company with effect from
30 September 2021. Mr. Tsang and his spouse are therefore deemed to be interested in all the Shares